

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

G. STEVEN ROWE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MAINE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NEW HAMPSHIRE MOTOR TRANSPORT  
ASSOCIATION, MASSACHUSETTS MOTOR  
TRANSPORTATION ASSOCIATION, INC., and  
VERMONT TRUCK & BUS ASSOCIATION, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

**REDACTED**

---

---

G. STEVEN ROWE  
Attorney General  
PAUL STERN  
Deputy Attorney General  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
MELISSA REYNOLDS O'DEA  
PETER B. LAFOND  
CHRISTOPHER C. TAUB  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Office of the Attorney General  
6 State House Station  
Augusta, ME 04333-0006  
Tel: (207) 626-8568

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved ...	1
Statement .....	4
1. The Maine Tobacco Delivery Law .....	4
2. The Federal Aviation Administration Au- thorization Act of 1994.....	7
3. Operative Facts .....	10
4. Proceedings Below .....	12
Reasons for Granting Writ .....	15
I. The Court’s Review Is Needed Because the First Circuit’s Decision Prevents the States from Regulating Delivery Sales of Dangerous Substances, Including in Particular Tobacco to Children.....	17
II. The First Circuit’s Preemption Analysis Is Incorrect and Not Consistent with this Court’s Decisions .....	20
III. The First Circuit’s Decision Is Inconsistent with the Decisions of Other Courts of Ap- peals as well as Lower Courts.....	25
Conclusion .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Ace Auto Body &amp; Towing, Ltd. v. City of New York</i> , 171 F.3d 765 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	27
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995) .....	26
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	21
<i>Californians for Safe &amp; Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1060 (1999) .....	25, 26
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage and Wrecking Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002) .....	passim
<i>Federal Drug Administration v. Brown &amp; William- son Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	18
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005) .....	20, 23
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) ..	18, 23
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	14, 22, 26
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	21, 22
<i>New York State Motor Truck Assoc. v. Pataki</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. Lexis 25519 (S.D. N.Y. 2004) .....	27
<i>Pharmaceutical Research &amp; Mfrs. Of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003) .....	19
<i>Robertson v. State of Washington Liquor Control Board</i> , 10 P.3d 1079 (Wash. App. Ct. 2000).....	28
<i>Ward v. New York</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 188 (W.D. N.Y. 2003).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## U.S. CONSTITUTION AND FEDERAL STATUTES

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 300x-26(a)(1) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 300x-26(b)(1) .....	18
49 U.S.C. § 1305(a)(1) .....	22
49 U.S.C. § 11501(h).....	9
49 U.S.C. § 11501(h)(1) .....	8
49 U.S.C. § 11501(h)(2) .....	9
49 U.S.C. § 11501(h)(3) .....	9
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	3, 8, 21
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1) – (3) .....	3, 8, 9
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(C).....	9
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(4)(A) .....	2, 8, 21
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(4)(B) .....	3, 8
Pub. L. No. 102-321, Title II, § 202, 106 Stat. 394 (1992 Synar Amendment) .....	18
Pub. L. No. 103-305, § 601, 108 Stat. 1569, 1605 .....	2, 7
Pub. L. No. 103-305, § 601(a)(1), 108 Stat. 1569, 1605.....	8
Pub. L. No. 103-305, § 601(a)(2), 108 Stat. 1569, 1605.....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Pub. L. No. 103-305, § 601(c), 108 Stat. 1569, 1605 ...	2, 8, 9
Pub. L. No. 104-88, § 103, 109 Stat. 803, 899 .....	9
 STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Ala. Code § 2-14-5.....	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 3-209.....	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3102.....	17
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17533.9.....	17
Cal. Fish & Game Code § 4800.....	17
7 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 3981 .....	4
8 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 221, <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
12 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 7534 .....	4
12 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 8305-06.....	4
17-A Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 554-B(2) .....	4
17-A Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1001(1)(B).....	4
17-A Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1118.....	4
22-A Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1555-A.....	5
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1555-B(1).....	5
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1555-B(2).....	5
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1555-B(5-A).....	5
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1555-C(3)(A).....	6, 12
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1555-C(3)(B).....	6
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1555-C(3)(C).....	<i>passim</i>
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1555-C(1).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1555-C(2).....	5
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1555-C(7).....	6
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1555-D.....	<i>passim</i>
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1555-D(2).....	7
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1555-D(3).....	7
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1555-D(4).....	7
28-A Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2073 .....	4
28-A Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2077 .....	4
28-A Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2081 .....	4
N.Y. Penal Law § 190.5 .....	17
N.Y. Public Health Law § 1399-ll .....	12
Me. Pub. L. 1975, c. 499, § 1 .....	4
Me. Pub. L. 1979, c. 420, § 1 .....	4
Me. Pub. L. 1979, c. 545, § 3 .....	4
Me. Pub. L. 1985, c. 23, § 2 .....	4
Me. Pub. L. 1987, c. 45, § A, 4.....	4
Me. Pub. L. 1987, c. 383, § 3 .....	4
Me. Pub. L. 2003, c. 444.....	5
10-144-203 Me. Code R. § 10(C)(2).....	6
10-144-203 Me. Code R. § 11.....	6
 OTHER	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1715-1760.....	7, 9, 22, 26
